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THE TRELIX CHARITABLE TRUST

LEGAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

Constitution
The Trelix Charitable Trust was created by Elizabeth Ruth Inman Hanning, Henry Somerset Hanning
and Graham Egerton Benwell for charitable purposes by means of a Trust Deed dated 25 March 2008.
Elizabeth Hanning agreed to contribute Et 00 to constitute the charity and a further 81 million was
received from The Kaliste Trust on 30 July 2008.

The Trust is a registered charity, number 1124952.

Principal Office
1 Friar Street, Reading RG1 1DA

Trustees
Elizabeth Ruth Inman Hanning

Henry Somerset Hanning

Graham Egerton Benwell
Sarah Caroline Baldwin Walker
Christopher William Arthur Hanning

Elizabeth Hanning, Henry Hanning, Sarah Walker and Christopher Hanning hold title to the leasehold
property of the trust.

Professional Advisers
The professional advisers to The Trelix Charitable Trust are as follows:-

Independent Examiner I D Miles FCA
James Cowper Kreston
Videcom House
Newtown Road
Henley-on-Thames
Oxfordshire
RG9 1 HG

Solicitors Blandy & Blandy

1 Friar Street
Reading
Berkshire
RG1 1DA

Investment Managers Brewin Dolphin Limited

12 Smithfield Street
London
EC1A gBD



THE TRELIX CHARITABLE TRUST

TRUSTEES' ANNUAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 5 APRIL 2018

The Trustees present their report along with the accounts for the year ended 5 April 2018,

Structure, Governance and Management
The constitution of the charity is set out on page 1.
The Trustees who have served during the year and since the year end are set out on page 1.
Future Trustees must be appointed by resolution of the Trustees.
The Trustees must hold at least one meeting each year.
A quorum at a meeting of the Trustees is three Trustees.
Decisions may be determined by a simple majority of the votes cast at a meeting.

Objectives and Activities
The Objects are to make donations towards or otherwise to promote or assist such charitable
purposes and institutions as the Trustees may think fit.

Public Benefit
The charity Trustees have complied with their duty to have due regard to the guidance on public
benefit published by the Charity Commission and grants have been made during the year which
have given public benefit to a number of charities with a wide variety of charitable objects.

Funds
The Trustees must use the income and may use the capital of the Charity in promoting the Objects.

Risk Review
The Trustees have continued to review and monitor the major risks to which the Charity is exposed.
The Trustees have reviewed the major risk facing the Charity and believe that it would relate to a fall

in investment income. The Trustees have addressed this risk by appointing investment managers
whose performance is monitored by the Trustees.

Investments
The Trustees' investment policy has been to provide a stream of income available for potential
distribution and a sound capital base for the long term future of the Charity.

Reserves Policy
The Trustees' policy is to apply the income year on year as it is received, so that expenditure broadly
matches income received.



THE TRELIX CHARITABLE TRUST

TRUSTEES' ANNUAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 5 APRIL 2018 CONTINUED

Financial Review
During the year investment and other income amounting to f94,820.57 (2017: F80,778.16) was
received, and grants amounting to 690,000.00 (2017:692,000.00) have been paid.
The market value of investments at the year-end amounted to 61,275,261 (2017 f1,291,229) and the
balance on the Stockbroker Capital account amounted to 69,867.52 (2017 69,339.64).

Achievements and performance
The investment income received by the Trustees during the year has enabled them to make 51 grants of
between 61,000 and 64,000 to charities with a wide variety of charitable interests, benefiting local,
national and overseas communities. These have included further support to Friends of the Holy Land
Institute for the Deaf in Jordan and to a worker of the Church Mission Society based in Ipswich, both in

the sum of 64,000.

The flat which was purchased last year continues to serve its purpose. Small costs have been met to
keep it in good condition. The refugee family have lived there for the whole of the year. International Care
Network (ICN Registered Charity No. 1099400) continued to support them and along with Bournemouth
Borough Council have been looking for more permanent accomodation for them to move on to, in which
event the flat would become available for another refugee family.

Approved by the Trustees and signed on their behalf by:

Graham Egerton Benwell

Date: 12 December 2018



INDEPENDENT EXAMINER'8 REPORT

TO THE TRUSTEES OF

THE TRELIX CHARITABLE TRUST

I report to the trustees on my examination of the accounts of the Trust for the year ended 5 April 2018 which
are set out on pages 5 to 11.

Responsibilities and basis of report

As the charity trustees of the Trust you are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in accordance
with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011 ("the Act").

I report in respect of my examination of the Trust's accounts carried out under section 145 of the 2011 Act
and in carrying out my examination I have followed all the applicable Directions given by the Charity
Commission under section 145(5)(b) of the Act.

Independent examiner's statement

I have completed my examination. I confirm that no material matters have come to my attention in

connection with the examination giving me cause to believe that in any material respect:

1. accounting records were not kept in respect of the Trust as required by section 130 of the Act; or
2. the accounts do not accord with those records; or
3. the accounts do not comply with the applicable requirements concerning the form and content of accounts
set out in the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 other than any requirement that the
accounts give a "true and fair view" which is not a matter considered as part of an independent examination.

I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection with the examination to which
attention should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be
reached.

Signed:

Name:

Relevant professional body:

Address:

lan Miles FCA

ICAEW

James Cowper Kreston
Videcom House, Newtown Road,
Henley on Thames, Oxon.
RG9 1HG

Date:



THE TRELIX CHARITABLE TRUST

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

6 APRIL 2018

Receipts
Investment income

Stockbroker gross interest

Income distributions 2017/18 (2016/17)
from Trellx Family Trust

Unrestricted
Income Fund

38,194,55

22,315.61

2018
~Ex endable

~Ca ital

Endowment
Fund

E.

Total

~Fu ds

38,194.55

22,315.61

2017

38,515.17

61.06

41,934.95

HMRC repayment 34,310.41 34,310.41 266.98

Investment Sales etc
Sales, redemptions and cash fractions

94,820.57

99,129.77

94,820.57

99,129.77

80,778 16

289,088.92

Total Receipts 94 820.57 99 129.77 193 950.34 369 867.08

Payments
Accountancy fess
Independent Examination Fees
Solicitors fees - trust administration
Solicitors fees - tenancy agreement
Property Expenses
Grants Paid
Stockbroker fees
Other / Bank charges

942,00
201.00

3,690.00
1,110.00
3,029.31

90,000.00

2,826.00
603.00

11,070.00
3,330.00
3,654.77

1 1,666.93

3,768.00
804.00

14,760.00
4,440.00
6,684.08

90,000.00
11,666.93

3,660.00
780.00

17,820.00

361.33
92,000.00
1 1,697.26

30.00

Asset and Investment Purchases etc
Investment Purchases/Cash equalisations
Purchase of Property (inc. fees & searches)
Total Payments

98,972.31

98,972,31

33,150.70

64,369.22

132,123.01

64,369.22

97,519.92 196,492.23

126,348.59

198,242.83
160,139.43
484,730.85

Net of Receipts / (payments)

Sundry amount received in error / (repaid)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash in year

Cash funds at 6 April 2017

Cash funds at 5 Apr0 2018

(4, 151.74) 1,609.85 (2,541.89) (114,863.77)

(5,205.92)

(4,151.74)

12,983.46

1,609.85

10,159.45

(2,541.89)

23, 142.91

(120,069.69)

143,212.60

E 8,831.72 E 11,769.30 E 20,601.02 E 23,142.91

The notes on pages 7 to 11 form pan of these accounts.



THE TRELIX CHARITABLE TRUST

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

AS AT 5 APRIL 2018

Assets
Monetary Assets
Cash funds
Stockbroker Capital a/c
Stockbroker Income a/c
Blandy & Blandy Client a/c

Other monetary assets
Income tax recoverable

Investment assets
Listed investments at market value

Assets retained for the charity's own use
Leasehold Property at cost (inc. fees & searches)

Liabilities
Accountancy/Independent examination fees
Solicitors fees

Unrestricted
Income Fund

7,950.94
880.78

8,831.72

18,376.25

(1,176.00)
(1,320.00)

2018
~Ex ndable

~Ca ital

Endowment
Fund

5

9,867.52

1 901.78
11,769.30

1,275,261.00

160,139.43

(3,528.00)
(3,960.00)

Total
Funds

9,867.52
7,950.94
2,782.56

20,601.02

18,376.25

1,275,261.00

160,139.43

(4,704.00)
(5,280.00)

2017

9,399.64
8,702.27
5,041.00

23,142.91

34,428.43

1,291,229.00

160,139.43

(4,572.00)
(1,920.00)~8. ~ ~(6, 9.

5 24,711.97 5 1,439,681.73 5 1,464,393.70 f 1,502,447.77

Approved by the Trustees and signed on their behalf by:

Graham Egerton Benwell

Dated: 12 December 2018

The notes on pages 7 to 11 form part of these accounts.
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